502973136 09/12/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3019735

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BOEHRINGER LABORATORIES, INC.	08/01/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name: BOEHRINGER TECHNOLOGIES, L.P.	
Street Address: 300 THOMS DRIVE	
City: PHOENIXVILLE	
State/Country: PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code: 19460	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14303869	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)751-1142

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (215) 567-2010

Email: RWILSON@CRBCP.COM

Correspondent Name: GARY A. GREENE

Address Line 1: 1635 MARKET STREET

Address Line 2: 12TH

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	B1256/20122
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GARY A. GREENE
SIGNATURE:	/GARY A. GREENE/
DATE SIGNED:	09/09/2014

### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=B125620122ASSIGN2#page1.tif

source=B125620122ASSIGN2#page2.tif

source=B125620122ASSIGN2#page3.tif

source=B125620122ASSIGN2#page4.tif

source=B125620122ASSIGN2#page5.tif

source=B125620122ASSIGN2#page6.tif

502973136 PATENT REEL: 033726 FRAME: 0640

source=B125620122ASSIGN2#page7.tif source=B125620122ASSIGN2#page8.tif source=B125620122ASSIGN2#page9.tif

> PATENT REEL: 033726 FRAME: 0641

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), is effective as of August 1, 2006, by and between Boehringer Laboratories, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignor"), and Boehringer Technologies, L.P., a Pennsylvania limited partnership ("Assignee").

In consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) fully paid up by Assignee to Assignor, the mutual promises and covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the parties agree as follows:

## 1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Assignment:

"Copyrights" shall mean the United States and foreign copyrights, copyrightable works and works of authorship, and the United States and foreign registrations for or applications to register any of the foregoing, listed on attached Schedule 3.

"Improvements" shall mean modifications, improvements, changes, enhancements, corrections or derivatives.

"Intellectual Property" shall mean Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Trade Secrets and any Improvements to the foregoing.

"Patents" shall mean the United States and foreign patents and patent applications listed on attached Schedule 1, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, extensions, and reexaminations thereof.

"Trademarks" shall mean the United States and foreign trademarks, service marks, logos, designs, slogans, trade dress, trade names, domain names, product designs, and assumed names, including any United States and foreign registrations for or applications to register any of the foregoing, listed on attached Schedule 2.

"Trade Secrets" shall mean the United States and foreign proprietary processes, models, data, prototypes, configurations, technologies, methods, business systems and plans, formulas, inventions, improvements, technical information, technologies, know-how and other information listed or described on attached Schedule 4.

2. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with the goodwill that is symbolized by the Trademarks or, with respect to any Trademark for which there is an intent to use, the portion of the business to which such Trademark pertains, including, but not limited to renewal rights in the Intellectual Property, the right to obtain registrations of the Intellectual Property and obtain patent or equivalent protection for Patents in the United States and throughout the world, the right to all proceeds associated with the Intellectual Property and the right to sue and recover any and all damages and profits, and any and all other remedies, for past, present or future infringements or violations thereof, all in Assignee's name.

1

- 3. Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing assignment and expressly assumes all liabilities, debts and obligations associated with the Intellectual Property, including those arising from any past, present or future infringement claims or other violations related to any of the Intellectual Property or the use, possession or practice of any of the Intellectual Property.
- 4. Assignor shall cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's sole expense, in any action Assignee reasonably requests that Assignor take in order to effectuate, carry out, or fulfill the parties' intent and/or Assignor's obligations hereunder, including, without limitation, the execution of any instruments and papers that are necessary or desirable, in Assignee's sole discretion, to acquire, maintain, consolidate, confirm, vest and/or record Assignee's full and complete ownership of and title in the Intellectual Property with, for example, the U.S. Copyright Office, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and equivalent foreign offices, or with domain name registrars. Assignor shall also cooperate with and provide reasonable assistance to Assignee in the Intellectual Property prosecution process and in any infringement proceeding associated with the Intellectual Property.
- 5. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignees and its successors and assigns and shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors and assigns.
- 6. This Assignment and all questions relating to its validity, interpretation, performance and enforcement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
- 7. This Assignment contains the entire agreement and understanding of the parties relating to the subject matter hereof, and merge and supersede all prior and contemporaneous discussions, agreements and understandings of every nature between the parties relating to the subject matter hereof. This Assignment may not be changed or modified, except by an agreement in writing signed by each of the parties.
- 8. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this Assignment have duly executed it as of the date set forth above.

Boehringer Laboratories, Inc.

Boehringer Technologies, L.P.

John R Rochringer President

By: Chesapeake Investments, LLC,

its sole General Partner

Barbara B. McConnell Manage

2

PHOORPORATE MATTERS/BOEHRINGER-LABORATORIES, INCODOCUMENTS/IP Assignment - BIP. v2. doc

REEL: 033726 FRAME: 0643

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF

COUNTY OF	: SS :	
Laboratories, Inc., a Pen	ger, being duly sworn, says that he is the Presidensylvania corporation, and acknowledges that he nent on behalf of Boehringer Laboratories, Inc.,	e did sign the Intellectual
Sworn to and subscribed before me this [14] day of Ottober, 2006.  Magazet Magnet Magnet Notary Public	(an	
My commission expires:		•
(SEAL)	NOTARIAL SEAL  Margaret Hagan, Notary Public  Whitemarsh Twp., Montgomery County  My commission expires December 3, 2006	

3

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF	:
	:
COUNTY OF	:

Barbara B. McConnell, being duly sworn, says that she is a Manager of Chesapeake Investments, LLC, the sole General Partner of Boehringer Technologies, L.P., a Pennsylvania limited partnership, and acknowledges that she did sign the Intellectual Property Rights Assignment on behalf of Boehringer Technologies, L.P., pursuant to due authority.

Sworn to and subscribed	
before me this May	
of October 2006.	
Margant De jus	
Notary Public	
My commission expires:	

(SEAL)

NOTARIAL SEAL Margaret Hagan, Notary Public Whitemarsh Twp., Montgomery County My commission expires December 3, 2006

# Schedule 1 Intellectual Property - Patents

	Name/Title	Type/App No.	FILED	Status
1.	DEVICE FOR TREATING A WOUND	Utility	9/16/03	Pending
		Serial # 10663226		
2.	WOUND PACKING MATERIAL FOR USE	Utility	11/04/04	Pending
	WITH SUCTION	Serial # 10981119		
3.	APPARATUS FOR VACUUM-ASSISTED	Utility	03/04/04	Pending
	IRRIGATION AND DRAINAGE OF A BODY CAVITY	Serial # 11071838		
4.	CONTACT DEVICE	Utility	11/05/04	Pending
		Serial # 10982346		
5	DEVICE FOR TREATING A WOUND		08/27/04	Pending
		Serial # 10928942		
б.	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR	Utility	09/14/05	Pending
	SUCTION-ASSISTED WOUND HEALING	Serial # 11226505		
7.	TUBE ATTACHMENT COVER FOR VACUUM	Provisional	11/8/04	Pending
	APPLICATION IN WOUND TREATMENT AND METHOD OF	Serial # 60625880		
	AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING SAME			
8.	TUBE ATTACHMENT DEVICE FOR WOUND	Utility	7/14/2005	Pending
	TREATMENT	Serial # 11181128		
9.	TREATING A WOUND	Utility	11/7/2005	Pending
	WITH SUCTION AND METHOD OF	Serial # 11268212		
	DETECTING LOSS OF SUCTION		·	

	Name/Title	Type/App No.	FILED	Status
10.	APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR SUCTION-	Provisional	07/14/05	Pending
	ASSISTED WOUND HEALING	Serial # 60699218		
11.	APPARATUS FOR TREATING A WOUND		04/14/06	Pending
<u> </u>	WITH SUCTION	Serial # 60792187	!	
12.	BILLING METHOD FOR PUMP USAGE	Provisional	06/14/06	Pending
1		Serial # 60813582		
13.	WOUND CONTACT DEVICE	PCT # US0508129 .	01/10/05	
14.	WOUND PACKING MATERIAL FOR USE WITH SUCTION	PCT # US0506157	01/07/205	
15.	DEVICE FOR TREATING A WOUND	PCT # US0501690	1/06/05	
16.	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SUCTION ASSISTED WOUND HEALING	PCT # US0539996	02/06/05	
17.	TUBE ATTACHMENT DEVICE FOR WOUND TREATMENT	PCT # US0535302	02/03/05	

Schedule 2 Intellectual Property - Trademarks

None.

7

PATENT REEL: 033726 FRAME: 0648 Schedule 3 Intellectual Property - Copyrights

None.

P:\CORPORATE MATTERS\BOEHRINGER LABORATORIES, INC\DOCUMENTS\IP Assignment - BIP.v2 REVISED SCHEDULES.doc

PATENT REEL: 033726 FRAME: 0649

## Schedule 4 Intellectual Property - Trade Secrets

Number	NAME/TITLE	Туре	Filed	Status
1.	METHOD FOR EMBOSSING POLYESTER FELT	Internal Documents	5/5/2005	Ongoing
2.	METHOD FOR MEASURING THE RESISTANCE TO DEFORMATION OF EMBOSSED POLYESTER FELT	Internal Documents	5/5/2005	Ongoing
3,	METHOD FOR SOFTENING EMBOSS POLYESTER FELT	Internal Documents	5/5/2005	Ongoing
4.	METHOD FOR MEASURING THE SOFTNESS OF AN EMBOSSED POLYESTER FELT	Internal Documents	5/5/2005	Ongoing
5.	METHOD FOR MEASURING THE DRAPE CHARACTERISTICS OF A SOFTENED, EMBOSSED POLYESTER FELT	Internal Documents	5/5/2005	Ongoing
6.	METHOD FOR CONTROLLING FIBER SHEDDING OF A POLYESTER FELT	Internal Documents	5/5/2005	Ongoing
7.	METHOD FOR MEASURING THE FIBER SHEDDING OF POLYESTER FELT	Internal Documents	5/5/2005	Ongoing
8.	METHOD FOR MEASURING FIRST PORE DIMENSIONS OF AN EMBOSSED POLYESTER FELT	Internal Documents	5/5/2005	Ongoing
9.	METHOD FOR CONSTRUCTING A LAMINATE OF CORRUGATED, BONDED NON-WOVEN POLYESTER	Internal Documents	5/5/2005	Ongoing
10.	METHOD FOR CONSTRUCTING A PRESSURE SENSITIVE ATTACHMENT DEVICE WITH TUBING AS AN INTEGRAL ELEMENT	Internal Documents	5/5/2005	Ongoing
11.	METHOD FOR CONSTRUCTING A SUCTION CANISTER	Internal Documents	5/5/2005	Ongoing
12.	HOURLY LEASE SYSTEM			**************************************

PACORPORATE MATTERS/BOEHRINGER LABORATORIES, INCADOCUMENTS/UP Assignment - BIP-y2 REVISED SCHEDULES, doc

PATENT REEL: 033726 FRAME: 0650

RECORDED: 09/12/2014